

## City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

## Resolution

File Number: R-2012-0117

Final Action:

Sponsor(s):

Administration & Finance Committee

SEP 1 8 2012

Resolution to approve the Year 2013 Operating Plan for the Downtown West Allis Business Improvement District and to adopt the Special Assessment Method as stated therein (Preliminary).

WHEREAS, the Board of the Downtown West Allis Business Improvement District ("BID") has submitted to the Common Council for approval, the Year 2013 Operating Plan ("Plan") for the BID and a schedule of the special assessments proposed to be levied under the plan ("Schedule"), copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that it hereby declares its intention to approve the Plan for the BID and to exercise its police powers under Secs. 66.0703 and 66.1109 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to levy special assessments upon each nonresidential property that is not used exclusively for manufacturing purposes, as provided in such Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the properties, against which the assessments are proposed, are benefited and the total amount to be assessed against each property shall be as provided in the Schedule.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the special assessments proposed to be levied under the Plan shall be paid on or before November 16, 2012, and, if not so paid, shall be extended upon the tax roll and collected against the property as provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the Plan and Schedule for the BID be filed in the Office of the City Clerk and made available for public inspection and that the City Clerk cause notice to be given for a hearing to be conducted by the Common Council in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 77.0703(7)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

cc: Department of Development

Dev-R-679-9-18-12-bjb

ADOPTED

SEP 1 8 2012

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED

Paris

Dan Devine, Mayor